## CHAPTER 15—S. F. No. 208

An act relating to the dissolution of certain school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. School districts dissolved.—That where a new school district has been or is hereafter created wholly from territory of one existing district, and such new district has or shall fail for a period of three years immediately following its organization to provide a school house within the district and conduct school therein, and has provided or shall provide, during said three-year period, for the education of its pupils in the district from which the territory was taken, such district shall upon the passage of this act or upon the expiration of said three-year period become dissolved and its territory shall revert to and become a part of the district from which it was taken.
- Sec. 2. Disposition of property.—That all property and funds, including taxes levied or in process of collection or in the possession of the County Treasurer, of the district so dissolved, remaining after the payment of its obligations, shall become the property of and belong to the district to which the territory is attached.

Approved February 13, 1929.

## CHAPTER 16—S. F. No. 233

An act fixing the time of holding general terms of the district court, in and for the seventeenth judicial district, of the State of Minnesota, and repealing all inconsistent acts:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing Terms of District Court in Seventeenth Judicial District.—The general terms of the district court, to be held each year in the several counties constituting the seventeenth judicial district, of the State of Minnesota, shall be held commencing on the day hereinafter described, as follows, to-wit:

In Jackson county on the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

In Martin county, on the second Monday in March and the second Monday in October.

In Faribault county, on the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—Chapter 174, General Laws for the year 1921, and all acts and parts of acts incon-

sistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Effective June 1, 1929.—This Act shall take effect and be in force on and after June 1, 1929.

Approved February 13, 1929.

## CHAPTER 17-H. F. No. 134

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 5565, as amended by General Laws 1925, Chapter 380, and by General Laws 1927, Chapter 64, relating to the taking of trout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for trout.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5565 amended by General Laws 1925, Chapter 380 and by General Laws 1927, Chapter 64, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"5565. Trout (except lake trout) may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between April 15th, and August 15th following, both days inclusive, except in Lake county and Cook county, wherein such trout may be so taken and possessed between May 25th and September 1st following, both days inclusive. All trout caught by angling regardless of size shall be retained in possession. A person may not take to exceed 15 such trout in one day, nor have in possession more than 25 such trout or 20 pounds thereof at any one time. The use of three artificial flies in trout fishing is permitted. Such trout may not be bought or sold at any time. No such trout may be taken by the use or with the aid of artificial light of any kind, including bonfires, automobile headlights and spot lights. No such trout may be taken between the hours of nine P. M. and one hour before sunrise."

Approved February 14, 1929.

## CHAPTER 18-H. F. No. 247

An act to repeal General Statutes 1923, Sections 6324, 6325, 6326 and 6327 relating to the leasing of state lands for hay, grass and grazing purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That General Statutes 1923, Sections 6324, 6325, 6326 and 6327 be and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved February 14, 1929.